## **SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1748**

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Kansas Association of School Boards on its 100th year of serving education leaders and inspiring student success.

WHEREAS, The Kansas Association of School Boards is a non-profit organization that is dedicated to serving members of governing boards for school districts, community colleges, vocational-technical schools and cooperatives, and interlocal and regional service centers; and

WHEREAS, The Kansas Association of School Boards is governed by a board of directors comprised of school board members from across Kansas; and

WHEREAS, The Kansas Association of School Boards believes all students are able to learn; an educated citizenry is essential to having a free society; education is often the most important factor in economic and social well-being; public education is a fundamental right that prepares students for the future and that local control of public schools is necessary to provide the best education to young people in Kansas; and

WHEREAS, The Kansas Association of School Boards strives to provide a culture of collaboration and service, is a voice for public education and seeks to improve education outcomes in Kansas; and

WHEREAS, The Kansas Association of School Boards assists local school boards, the cornerstone of our democracy, to accomplish their mission in a number of ways, including the formation of legislative policies and by providing legal assistance, leadership development and service, risk management programs, research and advocacy: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the Kansas Association of School Boards on its 100<sup>th</sup> year of service and its ongoing support of public education in Kansas; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send five enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Rogers.

Senate Resolution No. 1748 was sponsored by Senators Rogers, Alley, Berger and Givens.  I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body	
	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.